Form No. DB 234A (Rev, 2/90)
AUTHORITY: Act 431 of 1984
COMPLETON: Recquired
PENALTY: Follure to daliverIn
accordance with conlraat terms
and conditlons and this notfice,
may be considered In defoult of
contract

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET DECEMBER 11, 1990
OFFICE OF PURCHASING
P.C. BOX 30026, LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

CHANGE NOTICE NO. 1
TO
CONTRACT AGREEMENT NO. 7708
between
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
and
NAME & ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE
(906) 265-3403

TRON RIVER TOWNSHIFP (#u6146)

ATIN: TOWNSHIP CLERK FEDERAL I.D. NUMBER

102 MCNUIT ROAD

IRON RIVER, MI 49935

T S
COMMODITY #4462 BID LISA #9963
SANITARY SEWER AGREEMENT FOR IRON COUNTY CORRECTI CAMP
CONTRACT PERIOD
From: SEPTEMBER 9, 1990 To: SEPTEMBER 9, 2010
TERMS SHIPMENT
NET 30 Days N/A
F.0.B. SHIPPED FROM
N/A N/A
CHANGE(S): The purpose of this Change Notice is to add projected

waste treatment costs to the contract Erice in corder to
arrive at a total estimated cost for the contract period.

ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST:

1st Year (Construction Only):
Construction: $ 804,295.00
Waste treatment (see para. 8 of agreement,
for approximately 5 months, of operation at
inimum Bopulati n of 240 persons;
$2,275.0 /mo. — 3935.00 fee reduction/mo. x 5 months) = $ 6,700.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL YEAR 1: $ 810,995.00

Years 2 through 10:

Waste treatment (at minimum population of 24() persomns;

$2,275.00/mo. - $935.00 fee reduction/mo. x 12 months

= $16,080.00/yx. x 9 yrs.) = $ 144,720.00

Years 11 through 20:
Waste treatment (at minimum gg ulation of 240 persons;

$2,275.00/mo. x 12 months - ,300.00/yx. x 10 yrs.) $ 273,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF CONTRACT = $1,228,715.00

WP+14/L13



Foim No. DMB 2345A (Rev, 2/50)
AUTHORITY: Act 431 of 1984
COMPLETION: Requlred
PENALTY: Fallure to deliver in.
accordance with confract femns
and condiions and thls notice,
may be considered in defauft of
contract

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
OFFICE OF PURCHASING
P.0. BOX 30026, LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

NOVEMBER 14, 1990

NOTICE
OF
CONTRACT AGREEMENT NO. 7708
hetween
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
and
NAME & ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE
(906) 265-3403
IRON RIVER TOWNSHIP (46146)
102 ROAD FEDERAL 1.D. NUM@
TIRON RIVER, MI 49935 B '//i%éi:;ﬂcé;u.ahﬁs
? L%. Irvine

COMMODITY #4462
SANITARY SEWER AGREEMENT

BID LIST #9963

CONTRACT PERIOD
From: SEPTEMBER 9, 1990

To: SEPTEMBER 9, 2010

TERMS SHIPMENT
Net 30 Days

N/A

F.0.B. SHIPPED FROM
N/A

N/A

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT ARE THOSE OF THE ATTACHED FOUR (%)
PAGE CONTRACT AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 1990 AND CGONSISTING OF SEVENTEEN
(17) NUMBERED PARAGRAPHS. 1IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE
SPECIFICATIONS, TERMS AND THE CONDITIONS TNDICATED BY THE STATE AND THOSE
INDICATED BY THE CONTRACTOR, THOSE OF THE STATE TAKE PRECEDENCE.

ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST: 1ST YEAR: (CONSTRUCTION ONLY)

WP+14

$804,295.00



SANITARY SEWER AGREEMENT
IRON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

TEIS AGREEMENT, made this ?” day of Sepfesber | 1390,
under authority of 1984 P.A, 431; MCL 18.1101; MSAa 3.516 (1 Ol)
by and between IRON RIVER TOWNSHIP, hereinafter referred to as
the TOWNSHIP, and the STATE OF MICHIGAN, hereinafter referred +o
as the STATE.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the TOWNSHIP is the owner and operator of a sewer
system in the County of Iron, State of Michigan, znd is sngaged
in the collection of sanitary waste in Iron River Township,
State of Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the STATE desires to discharge sanitary waste into
- the TOWNSHIP collection system as required for the Iron County
Correctional Camp; and
I

WHEHEREAS, the TOWNSHIP desires to provide said sanitary waste
collection system (hereinafter referred to as the SYSTEM) as re-
guired by the STATE for the Iron County Correctional Camp Facility
(hereinafter referred to as the FACILITY); and

WHEREAS, the TOWNSHIP is unable to secure and to provide said
collection system within the time schedule reguired for needed
STATE use; and

E WHEZREAS, the STRLIE has, utnder autihority of 1837 ».A. 134,
app*OpI"ath monies which may be used to cover tha cost for the
{Llcﬁ review, design, permits, inspection fees and construction of
the propesed sewer mains from the TOWNSHIP's existing sewer mains
:alo*g Gibks City Road, Ircn Lake Road, znd Gendron Road {(tha ROUTE)

gy

cnsideration of th2 nmutual covenants
herein contained, the parties hereto zgree as follovs:

1. The TOWNSHIP chall within twenty-onz(21) davs -f cxdcou-
ytion of this Agrzement gngage the services of a consuliing angi-
rrnesring firm for the design and administrastion of the consirsciicon

of sewer mains, which shall be owned znd maintained by the TOWNEWI
No later than ten (10) dzys after receipt of all bids, the TOWIEHI
shall nctify ths STATZ of the cost of the propessd construccion

2. The TOWKSHIP shall havz the right to reject snv snd all
‘bids received and, further, chall heve the right te vaive zny
?defect cr irregulerity in any bid received,; however, ths TOWRSHIP

gl onES will zward only to the lowest respcnsive bidder.
L6 . Z65-2218 i
®0E ZE5°13E8 ; 3. The STATE shall pay ths TCWNSHIP for 21l rszscnzkle
ldesign and construction engirsrring services! as w=2ll as the
actual ccnetruction cost of the sewer mains incurred by the




1nc1udlng costs involving litigation,

i

Sanitary Sewer Agreement
Iron County, Michigan
Page 2

TOWNSHEIP and normal legal costs associated with same and not

4. It is understood and agreed that the TOWNSHIP or their
consultants will inspect the sewer mains and facilities during
construction for the purpose c¢f insuring a uniform standard
of construction and to aveid any damage arising from inferior
material or workmanship in component parts, and to assure
compliance with the approved plans and specifications.

5. Upon the TOWNSHIP's acceptance of the completed work
each month, the TOWNSHIFP shall furnish to the S$T4TE a statement
of all current costs of said project. Upon approval by the
STATE of the aforesaid statement of costs submitted by the
TOWNSHIP, the STATE shall pay the TOWNSHIP each moenth for the
sewer main constructed, engineering services, and other actual
costs, less any previous payment.

6. The contract amounts for the work described in
paragraphs 1, 3, 4, and 5 herein may be revised only under the
following canditions:

T
TOWWEHTE adw

of the wor

tnm
1
3
-4
Le¥ I

Ui

[oF
5 Moo
-H-0 0

He 1 b

O ﬂ-f TJ" B
<

5

u
S I e I (LR

oty
RIS
B oQ

Q

—
3
o]

=

=3

(7
O Cu Hh

[1_; b l.;: "»« [
-

e

F
I
4
+

Wt
[

o
[
[N e
3

e L3
SR
0
]
e 0
h e

s1
1
0o G
O
]
(18]
o in
lj O ri.
e
= W

w H oo

b m

o oH

h o {b

O«

S
[ T

S IO N ts]

DR
2o o

,
L"
z
f oW
[
QO

< s oW
D -

O~
O
o

a o
{)]
[y

H O
TS B a1 B

| SR
o
oy
O
H
ey

T -
’_I

rt
Cro e e s
&)
s}
D

t—wom
O
a1

<y

-t
- 4

IR
1 Lo}
j=e rhod o

L

M A =
™~

P Cu (D

N

t

If.
¥

i
[
u

3D
0 {1 o7

oF

=,
[
ct

O Fh b

v,
WO M|

et R

PIREE
oot

[STHES S o4
n o
}_
N
e O

0 (G

5O
O (0

o

Qb

!_.l. |...‘.-

'_1

Cr

L]

Q

-

-

o

fan

4
¥

oot

n
-
(1]

a0

paymant to the TOWNSHIP
work will be made upon
cceunting of the cost
T

The STATE will =2

ionzl authorized

not i

S"ﬁpor*lng
associate

]
[S RN R e}
]

s I o TIN EENY

Q
i

ering and legal
ue to negllgent

tract documents.



TEVE J FOLICH PC
ATTORMEYS AT LAW
PO BOX 522
RON RIVER MICHIGAN

49825
TELEFHONES
906/ 265-9838
9C6 / 265-3354

Sanitary Sewer Agreement
Iron County, Michigan
Page 3

7. The engineer has estimated the project cost to be
Eight Hundred Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars
($804,295.00), based on estimated physical construction costs
including surveys, plans, specifications, materials, equipment,
normal legal and administration, right-of-way acquisition, and
complete engineering including inspection and supervision (as

per Attachment "A%“).

8. The TOWNSHIP will bill the STATE on or before the 1st
day of each month for waste collected and treated during the
preceding month. - Such »illing will apply a formula of "equivaw
lent residential hookups". The formula will divide the highest
population of residents and empluyees at the FACILITY during the
preceding month, by the number of people served by an average
residential hookup. The guotient will be multipiied by the
monthly rate c¢harged for residential hookups, equaling the
STATE's monthly bill. The average number of people served by a
residential hockup is agreed te be 2.64. Initial and minimum
billing to the STATE shall be based on a population ¢f 240 persons
The monthly rate charged for residential users is $2%.00, on the
date hereof. BRased thereon, the STATE's monthly base charge wil
be $2,275.00 (240 =+ 2.64 = 91 x 25 = $2,275). The FACILITY popu-
lations will be reported to the TOWNSHIP monthly with the pavment
for the preceding month's service. The LOWNSEIP will apply the

L . —

; foregeing formula baszd on populatior incysasses. Tz poriios
| recognize that the TOWNSHIP does not now have metered sevage 1 low

for existing hockups. Should the TOWNSHIT institute metering, the
billing formula described above will be modified to bill the STATE
based on actual flow. 2As a single high-volume user, the STATE
will receive a reduction of WNine Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars

($935.00) in the monthly base charge for a period of ten (10) vears

9. Nothing herein shall restrict the TOWNSHIP's rights to
increase monthly sewer rates ¢ all users, including the STATE.

190. The TOWNSEIF shall use reagsonable dilizence znd care to
rrovide s vegular and uninterruptad trzatment of sanitarv waste
from the FACTLITY. The TOWNNHIP shall not bhe Liable o2

1P
failure, interrupticn, or any loss or damages resulting ther
occasioned in whole or in part by any cause beyond the control of
the TOWNSHIP.

1l The TCWNSHLP may issue rules and regulations pertaining
to the quality of the sanitary waste from the FACILITY. The
STATE agrees to abide by the same standards as those applying
to the residents of the TOWNSHIP.

12, No failure or delay in performance of this Agreement
by either party shall be deemed to be a breach thereof when such
failure or delay is occasioned by or due to any Act of God, wars,
ricts, epidemics, explosions, sabotage, breakage or accidents to

: inding order of any court or

- 4 e . RN + Lap Al -
machinery or lien of pipe, the bin




STEVE J POLICH PC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PO BOX 522
IRON RIVER MICHIGAN
48935
TELEPHONES
806 s 265-9938
908/ 265-3356

Sanitary Sewer Agreement
Iron County, Michigan
Page 4

governmental authority, or any other cause not within the control
of the party claiming failure or delay in performance.

13. This contract may not be assigned by either party with-
out the written consent of the other.

14. Any waiver by either party of any terms of this contract
shall not act as a waiver of any other term of the contract?

15. 1If any provision of this contract shall become void or

unenforceable, the remainder of this contract shall remain 3oid.
VALID og of™

16. The STATE may, by giving the TOWNSHIP thirty (30) days"
written notice, terminate this contract in whole or in part any
time, either for the STATE's convenience or because of the failure
of the TOWNSHIP to fulfill its contract obligation under this
Agreement. Upon receipt of such notice, the TOWNSHIP shall
immediately discontinue all services affected, unless the notice
directs otherwise. If the termination is solely for the conven-
ience of the STATE, the STATE agrees to pay the TOWNSHIP for its
reasonable, nécessary and documented expenses incurred in c¢onnec-
tion with this project up to the date of termination,

17. . This Agreement shall be in full force and effect for a
period of twenty (20) years. The parties hereunto will extend this
Agreement on a year-to-year basis unless re-negotiated by mutual
consent.

This Agreement is signed by the Director of Purchasing,
Department of Management and Budget, STATE OF MICHIGAN, and IRON
RIVER TOWNSHIP, pursuant to the State Administrative Board approval.

Witnessed by: IRON RIVER ;QWNSHIP
//f%VM “/ﬁy/zﬂﬁ?b "5
/jy P Jame p1ce*, }pe
OMZ% Chpore o?i T ansn
b¥%t Joan Luhtanen, Clerk
Witnessed by: STATE OF MICHIG

e L, 3,

byt Wi jpom S, WARSTZ 22
Director, Purchasing Division




@; ,ﬁ QUSIGNANT ARCHITECTS
g
k1l

= o d & &
X 2 ]
: SSOC!ATES ENGINEERS
555 RIVER AVENUE IRON RIVER, MICHIGAN 49835 PHONE: (806) 265-5511

August 1, 1990
Steve Pglich
Iron River Township Attorney
433 Third Avenue
Iron River, Ml 49835

Steve:

Enclosed find a preliminary cost estimate to construct a sanitary sewer
system to serve the proposed prison, near Iron Lake.

This estimate is made from U.S.G.S. maps and casual site visits. It is
based on actual construction costs in this area and should be accurate for
preliminary pudget purposes. I'm sure you realize, it is not however, equal
to a detailed study which would include soil borings, water table data,
detailed topography, eftec.

| have also examined the existing township sanitary lines and find the
systemn capable of accommodating the present prison proposal.

We could begin topography and alignment surveys immediately after
executing a contract. Within four weeks we would be complete and 25%
complete with final design. After eight weeks we would have a
preliminary final design and begin final preparations on permits and pre-
bidding. At fourteen weeks we would have final approved plans for bidding
and construction.

Thank you for your couriesy and consideration.

é@ce rel)&;‘w
Doug Gﬁiesky, PE

Attachment "A"



L
i
.ot
!
[
- \,
Y L
. ah

4

IRON RIVER TOWNSHIP
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
CONSTRUCTION COST 1990

PROPOSED BY: DOUG GORIESKY, P.E.

™~ #
Clear and Grub Right-of-Way 12 acres @ 1500.00 = $ 16,000.00

i

1.
2. 13,900'-8" PVC Sewer 8-10' Dp. @ 14.00 = 194,600.00
3. 6,600"-8" PVC Sewer 10-12' Dp. @ 16.00 = 105,600.00
4. 70 Manholes 8-10' Dp. @ 1,100.00 = 77,000.00
5. Excess Manhole Depth 120 VF @ 54.00 6,750.00
6. Jacked River Cr0351ng 1S = : 9,500.00
7. 6500' Forcemain @ 19.00 = 123,200.G0
8. Packaged Lift Statlon LS = 65,000.00
9. Back up Contrels and Equipment 1LS= 8,500.00
0. Road & Driveway Crossing Restoration 20 @ 400.00 = ~ 8,000.00
1. 12 Acres - Seed, Mulch, Fertilize @ 1,000.00 = 12,000.00
Sub Total = $628,450.00
+ 10% Contingency = 62,845.00
Total Construction Cost = $691,295.00

. S

Legal & Administration = $ 38,250.00
Right-cf-Way Acquisition = ) 5,000.00
Project Inspection/Supervision 21,000.00
Engineering = 48,750.00

$113,000.00

Total Construction = $804,295,00

A = BrsiananT LECHITECTS




FORM DMB-402 (REV 5/89)

CONTRACT ORDER

£

1 - Whaite - Centractor .
2 " Goldenrod - Pro Sarv. Contr. STATE OF MICHIGAN STATE ORDER NoO. _Y00315
3 - Blue - Office of Facilities  DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND 8UDGET - OFFICE OF FACILITIES
4 . Canary - Office of Facilities
5 - Pink - Agency

Department: Corrections Account Nao: 110-47-5199-047

Agency/institution: Camps . . Account Name: New Correctional Camps

Location: Iron County, Michigan

- NAME & ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR -

-

Iron River Township
181 Roman Road
Iron River, Michigan 49935

38~6005650
L

BILL TO: DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

QFFICE OF FACILITIES
THIRD FLOOR, STEVENS T. MASON BUILDING

-~ NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR -

This CONTRACT ORDER serves as the official notice that the State of
Michigan will enter into a contract for the service or work described
beiow and performed uwnder the conditions of the respective CONTRACT.
The order will not become effactive until such a contract is executed
[Authority: 1984 PA 431)

The order number. account number and name must be referenced when
submitting billings for or correspondence about this order.

C. A request for payment for service or work, either partial or final must be

submitted on a Payment Request Form. The Payment Reguest must be
appropriataly supported in sufficient detail to explain and justify the
amount requested.

A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER (Form DMB-403} must be approved and
procgssed before payment will be made in excess of the amount indi-
cate

(:::jﬁé%LZ?%E; 4 9-4-90

P.0. BOX 30026 Office of Facilities Date
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE OR WORK AMOUNT
|
Services for wastewater treatment to serve the new correctional camp in f
Iron County, Michigan, limited to the services and amounts indicated |
below: l
|
Construction $ 628,450.00
Legal & Administration 38,250,00 §
Right-of-Way 5,000.00 |
Inspection/Supervision 21,000.00
Engineering 48,750,00 |
[
Total \ $ 741,450.00 $741,450,,00
|
|
i
t
|
* i
b |
, |
|
|
|
|
i
}
|
|
RECORD OF APPROVED VOUCHERS Account Cost Object Amount
Date Vou. No. Amount Balance Number Center Code
110-47-5199-047 9000 810 $741,450,00

S SN (S IR | o= N

TOTAL $741,450.00




